=SIXH=77

MITSUBISHI
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model
DY-349

H

R S % o B RO O M M

R

[ )

simh90O7

3]
3]

Dp 2 I
a0 @i S A

INDEX

Tota assemby

Arm bed & ts accessor es

Arm bed & ts accessor es

Thread take-up ever & need e bar mechan sm
Arm shaft & vert ca shaft mechansm
Sttch ength regu ator mechan sm
Presser bar ftng mechansm

Upper feed mechanism

Lower feed mechan)sm

Hook shaft & hook mechan sm

Kn fe actuat ng mechan sm

Com shaft bracket

P cker & underded tr mmer actuater
Synchron zer mechan sm

Touch back sew ng mechan sm

O ubr caton mechan sm

Accessory box

Accessor es

Page

o RN

12
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36

SSEmIRNat

P-103A 198107



W o
TOTAL ASSEMBLY

DY-349



2 SR E

ARM BED & ITS ACCESSORIES DY-349



% R

ARM BED & ITS ACCESSRIES

Fig B &, 3 — K
No Parts. No

MG 30A1 830

M9 1106 003
MF 26B0O 101
M9 1106 011
MG 30A0 470
9 MF 10A0 471

Mo - F
Ref. No.

W344935H01
16131HO1

W500369H01

W32272H01

B 419208H02
B 419207H01
1

/32{40) X
¥ 2 ¥ 11/64(40)x20
£t # B2 6(7mm)
#om * 2 11/64(40)x8
2 AR )R
AN KRN 3
EE 3 v 37 32(bBX)%x2 2
A ~

Descr pt on

Screw 11/64(40)x
read take-up cover
Face

Screw 11/64{(40)x20
Need e
Screw 11/
S de p ate

rng for s de p ate
Screw 3/32(56) X

5
1%

Amt
Req.

N =]

ommon Parts

DY-349



. B & N DY-349
ARM BED & ITS ACCESSORIES . '

18

13902
E Ee 99([\ \]

3 59 1o ™I~
28 97 26



% ®
ED & ITS ACCESSRIES

e Common

{8
Amt
Req.

SREREIRE h sion regulator

CREAEI 2R c 4(40) x4

64(40) X c 64(28)x8
1508 8HO1 NI Screv B)x 8
12E0 5G02 B OE "~ Threa regulato
50A0 9HO1 " Threa o

W500791H01 % o 9 64x4.5(40) 40)x4 5

43A1 181  W4B7127HO1 % ES ' Thread gu de

7

DY-349



A_u,.,)

—5_—
KT - g8
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

62
61

60 ————» %

59

DY

57
56

55 53

54

T

af

DY-349



XFE -
THRE

Fig
No

47
48
904
49
50

55

-UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
88 3 — B A 3 — F
Parts. No Ref No.
ok A Y 15 B4(28)X
M9 1802 006 B 503851HO1 M % yx14
MF 60A1 38 R .
MG 40E0 580 W331012G04 X% & $t
IE A 22 1°440)x7
HoA4 F (#8)
T *
M9 0815 002  WA484210HO01 T *
MG 42A0 181 wW487123 A (5148)
SEF ok AU 11/64(40)Xx2 7
HO1 4 5 L (TF)
MG 44B0 660  W488438HO1 -
MF 60A0 663  W461760H01 s X 4 L (k)
R
10A2 740  W500003HO1 7 = o ¢+
60A0 742  W502181HO1

£/
8%

Amt
Req.

Descr pt on

Screw 9 '32(28)x 14
Crank
needle bar co
x7
Need e bar connectng nk gude

Sgyare b oc

Scr %8
Screw 1'8(44)x4 5
#
Thr needle bar
Set scr )

e bar bush ng_(inder

. Neede

Fe t for need e bar bush ng (upper)
Cap for need e bar bush ng (

arts
!

DY-349



L &h - BEEHRILR
ARM SHAFT & VERTICAL SHAFT MECHANISM

(9c

72 7|3 7
|

89

88

77

(79)

8%

DY-349



L& - SERIE
ARM SHAFT & VERTICAL SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig
No

68
70
71

72
73

75
76

78

85

87

Parts. No

MF 7

MG 41BO 230
1

MF 40A0 3 1

M9 0320 065

MF 70

MF 60A1 740

MF 60A0 700

MF 10A0 682

MF 65B0O 744
MF B60AO0 384

MF 40

T

"60A0 740
1B0 520 w4

521

B M- F
Ref. No.

W501524H01

W476422H0
W341673H01

W500738H01
W500836H01
W451575H01
W453500H01

14HO1
1
W469444

11002X02
11

o

7z W N
Rk x o
h > —

F kAR T 1/4(40)%
= (L&)
C ® &

7 T J b

/N =3
£ o4y
N xX 3 &

S v 15/64(28)x 12
7 T i b

+ v F 9/32(28)
F—/x—BEx Y 9/32(28)x23
B (T#)
B
B & o~ ¥
7 o

2@ x 5 L (L)
B (BElb)

Descr pt on

t screw 1 yX7
Arm shaft hn
Fet for arm s bush n

o ar for arm sha
Arm

Beve gear for arm shaft
C-tpe stop rn

Feed cam ¢

Fe t for feed cam

Spr ng for feed cam for

nce wheel
Nut
' 23
Beve gear for hook shaft
shaft (un
) g
a wma
Vertical
Ve _ g (upper)

& F
e
Amt.

Req.

DY-349



& B BRERRR R

STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM DY-349



E3lER

LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig &I —F  HE#HI-
No Parts. No Ref No.
99 M9 1504 002
100 MG 44B0 152
101 MF 90A1 970
14 015

HOT
120 MG 41B0 750  WA479396HO01
121 M9 0904 063  WA479395H01
123 MG 42A0 572  W487125H01
124 M9 0420 060 WA487124HO!1
1 4
126 M9 1209 002 B 503887HO!
127 MG 30A0 761  W487006H01

AR /64(28)x 1
— feabasll
B # (e
e 2 o
mooo *
[t » 4x18
VAR
* ~ 3 16(28)x8
S
L % Y

10

Descr pton

Feed regu ater
Feed connect

Nut 3 16(32)
Bracket

Feed connecting bushing
Feed coinectng h nge P n

titch length regu ator screw
Presser spr ng for sttch ength
Stopper pn for sttch ength 4x18
St tch ength reguator da
Screw 3 16(28)x8
Eccentr ¢

ng

EF
Bk

Amt
Req.

DY-349-22-87

DY-349



T B R
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

159

158

157

156

155 .

154
153"
152

151
150

149 -

© 148

140

139

135
137
138
kiﬂ
‘(U\‘
o
‘(\QT? \é

DY-349



# T B %
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

_ ‘ ) o Common
Fig B A& — F ‘M a - F 1R
R = 4 Descr pt on Amt
No Parts. No Ref No.
Req.
MIF DUAU 2062
153 MN 30A0 216
164 M9 1107 002
166 MF 41B0 265
259
L T
7915 B 40_§)§i~7_H02 W RER
DY-349

12



L &f% V) BfR
UPPER FEED MECHANISM

(189)
(189)

[ 196
[9?7] 171
: 195

194

193

190

166 167168
169 170 (169) (170)

172173 174 175

¢

182
183

184

187
(184)

6 177 178 179 (178)
180

DY-349



E3RER

FEED MECHANISM

Fig Bam 3 — F
No Parts. No
) 1801 035
167
168 MG 30B1 261
1
M9 1603 003
174 MG 20BO 384
M9 1606 001
179 M9 0325 065
180
182
183
M9 0301 064
191 MG 1080 411
192 M9 0507 063
194
195

b= s
Ref. No.

W502411HO1

W480473H01

B 503846H01

W501009HO1

W480485H01

B 504016HO01
S 591411HO05

562131H04

Vi b /32(28)

B = 3B &1 &
1=l | I i S (40) x

. (E#ET)
A S B
. #EVE (k)
25 o0y P GEREE)

EZ 5x24

y
Bk xT 1/4(40)X
C # ik X & (RLUHE)

i §ﬁ

o
At
S

HO1

Descr pt on

eed uat ng screw
lut (28)
Presser u at
t screw
Feed ftn rock sha
Feed ftn rock sha
/ X

bracket
)x5 b

eed connect ng crank rod
screw Mb PU /b X
Spr ng for fe t stopper
Fe t for feed connect na crank rod
t screw 1.4{40)X
C-type stop r ng
Feed ftna eccentrc
sher
U-nut 6 X0 75
Be crank

~ Prop up p ate

Sprng Pn .
Screw 11 64(40)x8
Bell crank guide bracket

BTl X T (2%
S 584412H03 27 Jo s>
HO1 * > 11/64(40)x8
W501534H01 3 )
W502457H01 o = 8 (ZTéE)
Y+ F oz oo 1/4(40)x12
W457552H01 1) > 7 (EER)
© WA488479H0V rmET (&)
HO1 N

Belﬁljgranliﬁgunde bracket b ock

Be crank aude on
Hinged screw 1 4(40)x 1

"Feed lifting rock shaft link

‘Upper feed ft na rock shaft crank

Taper pn
Feed lifting rock shaft complete

#H
R

Amt
Req.

ommon

DY-349



15 -
£ &#Bax VB8R

DY-349
UPPER FEED MECHANISM

O
204
208
209
223
o 210
2 211
220
219
218

(217) 217216 215 214



E2

ED MECHANISM

Fig ;s — F
No Parts. No.
003
204 MG 30EO 465
205 M9 1802 045
MG 30BO 954
1803 015
208 MG 30BO 28
209 410
217 M9 1112 002
218
19
220 MG 30A0 910
M9 1601 036
5
223 M9 1508 001
224 M9 1601 045
M
226 MG 30BO 464
227 MG 30BO 467
1
908 MG 30EO 467

A4 — F

Ref No.

W501009H01

W324564H01
W454870H01

1

W483464H01

W501889H01
464016HO1
480472H0

W483495H01

W501208H01
w346058G01

INTPIE S
 TEIEASL
nF
E# KT

. b
E Y L
B

O EEATE e s

a

(&)

(&

(40)x5 5

x16

9,32(28)

HYRETEM

oz v

J D 7
7T —/N—BEx
133 Tf 3]
EF kSR

JEE i

T /N =K

LEHAKERY M

11/64

1,4{40)x12

(EHAT)
1/4(40)x26

1/4(24

16

Descr pt on

et screw 11/64(40) X

Screw 1/4(24)x16
r v ng rock shaft cran
Nut 9/32(28)
dr ve coonnectina nk

screw for connectng rod 9 32(28)x

e bracket
xX12

Wa k ng foot connect ng link
Teper screw 1/4(40)x 26

Set screw 15 (28)x8

g Common
1B%
Amt
Req.
1
DY-349



17
% 1) BY (%
LOWER FEED MECHANISM DY-349
232 233
SEESTIOE -
242
| 243 252 253
B ‘ \
(O X o
e W 2368 / \,[:/1’\!« < 1\{ f)j— T ’ 244 i H
//ﬂ e , {242
P 1 - 245
251
S B



ix V) B§ 1%

LOWER FEED MECHANISM
Fig ;WH - K #H A3~ F
No Parts. No Ref No.

1 MG 44B0 2
232 M9 0806 002 B 508857HO01
233 MF 90A0 104 W487169G01

=

24 P2

01 @EFr>ibxx

M9 3001 052
243 M9 0315065
254 MG 30A1 285 W488434H0

W502467HO1 4%

)
J B # W
—5 —

1/8(44x6

L

Descr pt on
8(44)x6

Feed d

~__Feed ftng & rock shaft crank
Collar

A

Y b

* OE £

1/4(40)x4

U

Set screw 1 4{40)x4

lifting roc

828
Feed liftina rock shaft

Feed rock shaft bush ng washer

#

%

C—typg_ s_tob wgshér

rock shaft bushing

]
&%

Amt.

DY-349



TH-n B

HOOK SHAFT & ROTATING HOOK MECHANISM DY-349

267 266 265



'S
T - h=EE .
HOOK SHAFT & ROTATING HOOK MECHANISM

| e on Parts
Fig oSk 3 — F A M2 — F 5 {5k
escr pton
No Parts. No Ref. No. A:;]
DY-349

20



A X (k€1 )RAfR
KNIF (ACTUATING) MECHANISM DY-349



') ) B R
TUATING MECHANISM

Fig A& — ¥ 'EHMa—F

No Parts. No Ref No.
A (#)
*~ 2 1 8(44)x6
2
]
z (8
> 3/16(28)x 12
11:/64(40)x18
288

22

Descr pt on

Knif base
Screw 1/8(44)x6
F xed kn fe
guide for knife
e knife o
~ Screw 3/16(28)x 12
rew 9,/64(40) X
0)x18
Adjust ng bracket

fEH
glEkse

Amt
Req.

ommon

DY-349



23

HLE
CAM ACKET DY-349

(305) L'
- \ L
(910)

&



7 LE EaRED
CAM BRACKET
Fig S a0 — F #F & 3 — F
No Parts. No Ref.No.
 h L EERME ()
296 M9 1516 F = ~ 15/64(28)x8.5
297  MF 90A0 7 A 2 BRE X
64(28)x 30
1 M9 1109 001 WB500985H01 88+ » ik X
302 MG 44EO 351 W488446GO01 h LB )
303 MF 90A1 572  W487050H02 v )L # /% =
306 MG 44E0Q 410 9 o (#8)
110 002 W500294HO1 £ % = 11,
- _ANARE R S
30 8 v
310 MF R
311 M9 B
312 I A & 4
#H) ) EE
314 MG 44E0 430  W488444G0T k4 W fE 8 B (¥)
315  MF 90A2 572  W487173HO1 VoL % N %
1 M9 1101
317  MF 90A0 477  W488429H01
318 M9 1118 902 B 509061HO1 < 11/64(40)x10

Descr pt on

Cam shaft bracket comp
Srew 15/64(28)x8 5
Kn fe dr v ng fork

am

rew 04{40) X

Cam follower crank

24

Screw M5x5
Ro er shaft bracket
er shaft comp ete

eretannar

Screw

#H
1844

Amt
Req.

DY-349



— 25—

£y A—RUREY (FEIRAFR v ane
PICKER AND UNDER BED TRIMMER ACTATER

332
&/333
g/__ 334
o - 345
336
337
325 338
& 339

324 .
342 347 340




B H—-RUREGY FEIRGER
PICKER AND UNDERBED TRIMMER ACTUATER

Fig
No

325

326

328
329

33

- 335

1337
338

344

347

# &4 3 — F

Parts. No

MF 9

M9 1127 015

MF 90AO0 392
M9 0505 065
M9 1002 045

M9 1505 002
1010 098

MF

MF 90AOQ0 361

1
MF S0AO 910

M9 1684 015

MF 90A0 746
M8 1110 002

FAH4a—F
Ref. No.

W487061HO1

W487094G01
S 592411HO1
M4

HO1
W500183H01

W487072H01
17HO1

wag7
W487043H01
1

W487070G01

W500294H01

jl
noFE o x T
v —H
R e
2 DI SR
vy h —B 8k
E ¥
A v N
E * D
F 2 D
a—5 JUL /A ¢
B om
#h o2 &
7 v P4 ;
>
7 y
B R
1) pZ _7_
BT F o= 2
F B N
TLESTLIAN

9 64(40)x5b

M4

15/64(28)x 135

1/8(44)yx 7
9/64(40)x8

26

Screw 9 64(40) x5
P cker bracket

Screw

cker dr v ng crank

Sol

rew 11 64(40)X
Screw 15 64(28)x13 56
Rotary solenoid

rew 11 64{40)x12

Bracket
o der
Screw 1 8(44)x7
Screw 9/64(40)x 8
cker dr ve p ate

Flexible wire

Screw 11.64(40)x 8

&
&%

Amt

Req.

DY-349



NIZER MECHANISM

Z¥
354
355 358
~N
5b)
5 —

364

[9%1]

DY-349



R
SYN

Fig
No

353

361
364
365

367

IZER MECHANISM

& 32— K ‘g 31— F
Parts. No Ref. No.
) 7
M9 P + R =z
M9 0413 0b E &
MF 40EO 372 #8  Ir
7
K
M9 F £
M9 1 F oz
M THO2 Fqarg )7
MF 40A1 781 W227499H01 B 57_ =
M9 0410 037 S 512131HO8 + Nz
A G
HO1 -
1 W479380H01 B 1 R
90E0 406

(#) Z%
M4 x10

11 64(40)x
15/64(28) X
HP-3N

11/64{40)x10

11/64{40)x8
(~vF)

Descr pton
for Z-motor

Circut board

2
;

cover 11/64(64)x7
15/64(28)x 1

Cord hoder H
Bracket

x8
Screw

der
Screw 11/'64{40)x8
Adapter r detecter

28

DY-349



g F 3y 7%k
AUTOMATIC REVERSE SEWING DY-349

379
- 381 (395)

= A

(385 ,///

=]



7y F8y 2 REE
AUTOMATIC REVERSE SEWING

: 1=
Fg  #& 31 -+ &#a-— ¢ .o 5 s
No Parts. No Ref No. ) ceerpron Amt
Req.
Woasher 4
Screw M4 x 30 2
Screw 11/64(40)x11 4 1
Ste
Micr ver
Viny -
cro swtch AM-1 1
]
o
3
3
1
1
)
B
2
o
=
1

DY-349
30




#5 7h B8 1%
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

423

422
421

403
402 é
401
(411)
(412)

(416) (416)

411
412

(914)

404 405

406

(915)

407

S

(405) (404)

+

DY-349

410

414 413



OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

N
Fop:: e IR
Fig B &3 = F
No Parts. No
- 148
402
MG 41B0O 742
M9 0501 037
412
413
15 MG 41E0 712
415
A1 691
418 MG 30A1 139~
419 MN 10A5 740
MG 42A1 731
421
422 M9 1104 003
424 M9 045
425 MF 70A0 731

Descr pton
O wch g
Fet for o er
Cap for o er
rew M5x12
7 .
right)

reservo r (r ght

tfor o er 4 xXb—

#H M O — k
Ref No.
W464023H01 i
W471 =
S 512131H41 P %1
= (AH)tay>ro)
- -
4H03 7 o U b XbH—
OHO1 ® $6 T
HO1 F EYS
W481406G01 o
T
75 42 = a
W483469H02 H R 4 oy b
BN
7 T )
W462995H03 E = — /A xX8—15
W464027H02 =
B 509264H01 OF o+ T 11/64(40)x12
W444230H01 NA R -
ws01097H0t T
W482323H01 — LN 7 3x¢42X580

32

Oil_gipe holder

Scre
ok shaft bevel gear
e ho der
Screw 11/64(40)x8
asket for o reservor
O reservor

p pe bX8—
Woo yarm
64(40)x12
P pe ho der

x complete

1=HA
fE %5

Amt
Req.

ommon arts

DY-349



11 & & ¥ B £

ACCESSORY BOX & ACCESSORIES DY-349
433 434 435
437
448
447
449
438
446
_ 450
439

441



& M AR %

ACCESSORY BOX & ACCESSORIES

Fig & a — F
No Parts. No

MF 60A0 749
MG 40BO 419
MG 40B1 419
MM 10A1 101
MF 26B0O 101

441 M9 0401 041
442 MF 60A0 137

MB 02A0 608
10A0 1
1
447 MG 37
448 MF 90A0 976

450 MF 90A2 976

A 3 — F
Ref. No.

W481654H01
W481655H01

W322721HO1
S 817001H12
W487169G01
W486346H02
W481678G01

S 519132H01
P 831001X01

P 842003X01
W346040H01

1+

R b AP 33

i
T | |

N[
NN 3

S S

5 |

wlwlw

L1,|Bn

N

~

~EsS
Aol ol

P

A
> EHA\

SRV

=]

A S ANV

(X)

(%itHF)
N25
(&)

(#8)

6
4 5x20

DPXx17#22

Descr pt on
y box
V brat on prevent
V brat on prevent rubber
Need e p ate (B- mml

Na N25
Thread take-up spr

Washer
Screw 4 5x20
O wth O er
rew dr ver }
rew drver { dde)
O pot
n
Neede DPx17#22

—34 -

%4
182

Amt.
Req.

on Farts

DY-349



14 & R %
OIL PAN & OTHER ACCESSORIES DY-349

459



¥ I& fu R 1%

OlL PAN & OTHER ACCESSORIES

Fig ;wE 2 — F &M a— ¥
Descr pton

No Parts. No Ref. No.

* a otton stand comp ete
457 MF 67E0 190 P 992005X01 A B er complete
458 M9 0401 041 S 519132H01 45x%20 S 20

= Washer M
460 M9 15 467868H 75 v 4 = 15,64(28)x8 Screw 11 64(28)x8 3
461 M9 1101 004  W466810H01 75 7 A * 11 64(40)x8 Screw 11 64(40)x 8 4

<N AN 1
462 MF 60A0 734  W220627H02 B — L Hh /N — V ny covor o
463 MF 60A0 608  W319408H01 F S 4 N — (%) Screw dr ve | 1
464 MG 42E0 131  W344933G02 4 & g () T
465 Ao 2 (HHE)
917 MF 60E1 727 W219640G02 B L+ 4  # (&HA) Knee liffter

DY-349
-36






